
Planning Commission Advertised Public Hearing Date: 11/2/2022 (Recommendation Tabled to 
12/5/2022)
Board of Commissioners Advertised Public Hearing Date: 12/13/2022 (Public Hearing Held/ 
Action Tabled to 2/7/2023) 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
CASE REPORT 

Case Number: CIC2022-00029 
Current Zoning: MU-R (Regional Mixed-Use District) 
Overlay District: Mall of Georgia Overlay District 
Request: Change in Conditions  
Additional Request: Variance 
Addresses: 2900 Block of Buford Drive 

1400 Block of Laurel Crossing Parkway 
Map Numbers: R7146 001, 007, 031, and 050 
Site Area: 18.19 acres 
Units  378 
Proposed Development: Mixed Use Development 
Commission District:  District 4 – Commissioner Holtkamp 
Character Area: Regional Activity Center 

Staff Recommendation: APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS 

Planning Commission 
Recommendation:  APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS 



Applicant: Reside Partners, LLC Owners: Mansour Properties, LLC 
c/o Andersen Tate & Carr, P.C. Lifestyle Family, LP 
1960 Satellite Boulevard, Suite 4000 669 Atlanta Country Club SE 
Duluth, GA 30097  Marietta, GA 30067 

Reside Partners, LLC 
675 Seminole Avenue NE 
Suite 301 
Atlanta, GA 30307 

Rubin Lansky, et al. 
5855 Sandy Springs Circle 
Suite 290 
Sandy Springs, GA 30328 

The Lansky Partnership, LP 
5855 Sandy Springs Circle 
Suite 290 
Sandy Springs, GA 30328 

Contact: Melody A. Glouton Contact Phone:        770.822.0900 

Zoning History 

The subject property is zoned MU-R (Regional Mixed-Use District). In 1996, 2620 Mall of Georgia 
Boulevard and 1213 Laurel Crossing Parkway were part of a rezoning request from RA-200 to C-2 for a 
110.18-acre mixed-use development that included 731,786 square feet of commercial space, 66,200 
square feet of office, and 320 multi-family units, pursuant to RZ-96-148. The project was never 
constructed. In 2006, 1213 Laurel Crossing Parkway was approved to reduce the required 75-foot 
zoning buffer along the southern lot line to a 10-foot-wide landscape strip, pursuant to BRD-06-006. In 
2021, the subject property was rezoned from C-2 and RA-200 to MU-R, pursuant to RZC2021-00021. 
This request is to change the conditions of this most recent rezoning case. [Per the UDO, no application 
or reapplication for any zoning map amendment affecting the same land or any portion thereof shall be 
acted upon within 12 months from the date of last action by the Board of Commissioners unless such 
12-month period is waived by the Board of Commissioners.] A time lapse waiver request to reduce the
12-month waiting period was approved by the Board of Commissioners in October 2022.

Existing Site Condition 

The subject site is an 18.19-acre assemblage of four properties along Laurel Crossing Parkway and 
Buford Drive. Three of the four parcels are undeveloped and heavily vegetated with a dense, mature tree 
canopy.  The remaining parcel was cleared and graded, pursuant to CDP2007-00082.  The overall site 
slopes down approximately 80 feet from northeast to southwest. The two parcels which make up the 
western portion of the overall site are encumbered by a stream and its associated buffers and 
setbacks. Overhead utilities are located along Buford Drive. There are no existing sidewalks along 
either road frontage. The nearest transit stop is located 3.33 miles from the subject site.  
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Surrounding Use and Zoning 
 
The subject site is surrounded by a mix of uses ranging from commercial to residential. A commercial 
development containing a multi-tenant shopping center and an express car wash is located at the 
corner of Buford Drive and Laurel Crossing Parkway. The Exchange at Gwinnett, a mixed-use 
development which includes a mix of retail, commercial, entertainment, restaurants, and apartments, is 
located to the north of the subject site, across Laurel Crossing Parkway. Farther north on Buford Drive 
is the Mall of Georgia.  An undeveloped parcel is located to the east of the subject site. A power station 
and overhead powerlines owned by Georgia Transmission Corp is located to the south and east of the 
subject site. A medical office complex is currently under construction on the parcels across Buford 
Drive. The following is a summary of surrounding uses and zoning: 

 
 

 
Project Summary 
 
The applicant requests a change in conditions for an 18.19-acre property zoned MU-R to allow for a 
mixed-use development, including: 
 A change in conditions of case RZC2021-00021. The applicant is requesting a revision to the 

following condition: 
o Condition 1, “The proposed development shall be constructed in general conformance 

with the site plan presented at the March 22, 2022, Board of Commissioners public 
hearing with revisions required by conditions and the Unified Development Ordinance 
subject to the approval of the Director of Planning and Development.” The applicant is 

Location Land Use Zoning Density 
Proposed Mixed-Use Development MU-R 17.21 units per acre 

North Mixed-Use Development MU-R 21.41 units per acre 
East Apartments (Approved) RM-13 11.1 units per acre  

(RZM2017-0009) 
South Utilities  RA-200 N/A 
West Office-Institutional  C-2 N/A 
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requesting the condition be amended to reflect the current proposed site plan dated 
received May 23, 2022. 

o Condition 2, “The multifamily element of the development shall include no more than 385 
units. The minimum unit size to be in compliance with Table 210.10 of the Unified 
Development Ordinance.” The applicant is requesting the condition be amended to state 
“The multifamily element of the development shall include no more than 385 units. The 
maximum unit size shall be in compliance with Table 230.2 of the Unified Development 
Ordinance.”  This amendment would allow unit sizes to be consistent with the minimum 
heated floor areas of the RM (Multifamily Residence District) zoning districts which are 
smaller than the MU-R requirements. Staff has recommended an alternative condition 
related to this request. (See condition 2)  

 A mixed-use development including apartments, townhouses, and non-residential uses. 
 The non-residential portion includes: 

o One, three story, 42,000 square foot office building located along Laurel Crossing 
Parkway with parking to the side and rear including a slip parking deck. 

o Three, one story retail buildings totaling 15,500 square feet surrounding a community 
park/green space located along Laurel Crossing Parkway.  

o One five-story, 51,000 square foot hotel with 107 rooms located along Buford Drive.  
o One 3,000 square feet drive through restaurant located along Buford Drive.  

 The residential portion includes: 
o Two, nine story, apartment buildings with 385 total units.  Amenities for the apartments 

include a pool, clubhouse, and courtyards. 
o A two-level parking deck with 216 parking spaces located near two apartment buildings 

in addition to surface parking lots throughout.  
o 11 townhouses located within two buildings, located along Laurel Crossing Parkway with 

a common area and detached garages. 
 A total of 1,048 parking spaces proposed throughout the site.  
 A 5-foot front yard setback along Laurel Crossing Parkway and Buford Drive, a 25-foot rear 

setback, and 10-foot side yard setback. 
 An eliminated zoning buffer along the southern property line, adjacent to RA-200 zoned 

property. 
 Stormwater treatment provided by an underground stormwater management facility. 
 Interparcel access between the western portion of the property and the existing adjacent 

commercial property at the corner of Buford Drive and Laurel Crossing Parkway. 
 Three full access driveways along Laurel Crossing Parkway, one right-In right-out only entrance 

along Buford Drive.   
 Major site plan changes from previously approved plan include:  

o Apartment units are now distributed between two buildings Instead of located within a 
single building. 

o Reconfiguration of community green space and adjacent building which are now labelled 
as retail versus restaurant/retail and reduced in size by 4,900 square feet.  

o Increased the maximum building height from 5 stories to 9 stories. 
o Eliminated the majority of proposed development within required stream buffer. 
o A 26% decrease in total common area.  
o Eliminated detached garages for townhouse units. 
o Reduction in the minimum unit size from 750 square feet (variance request) 
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Zoning and Development Standards 
 
The applicant is requesting a change in conditions for a property located in MU-R, Regional Mixed-Use 
District. The following is a summary of applicable development standards from the Unified 
Development Ordinance (UDO): 
 

* A variance from the unit size requirement for all unit size is requested.  
**A waiver was approved to eliminate the required 75-foot-wide undisturbed zoning buffer adjacent to 
RA-200 zoned property with prior zoning approval.  
 
In addition, the standards below apply to development in the MU-R, Regional Mixed-Use District. Section 
210-225.16 of the UDO states that "If the [MU-R] rezoning application is approved by the Board of 
Commissioners, then such rezoning shall be conditioned to the applicant's developing in substantial 
conformity with the Zoning Exhibit, including any modifications or conditions approved by the Board 
pursuant to its deliberations on the application.” The applicant is proposing the following modifications 
to the Minimum Design Standards of Mixed-Use Districts: 

Standard Required Proposed Meets 
Standard? 

Minimum Project 
Acreage 

15 acres 18.19 acres YES 

Road Frontage 40’ 1505’ YES 
Dwelling Unit Size 

 
1 Bedroom – 750 sq. ft. 

2 Bedroom – 1,000 sq. ft. 
3 Bedroom – 1,200 sq. ft. 

1 Bedroom – 555 sq. ft. 
2 Bedroom – 812 sq. ft. 

3 Bedroom – 1,000 sq. ft. 

NO* 
NO** 
NO*** 

Building Height Maximum (w/o bonus): 45’ 
Maximum (w/ bonus): 15 stories/ 210’ 

<210’ 
9 stories 

YES 

FAR Maximum (w/o bonus): 0.4 
Maximum (w/ bonus) 2.44 

0.11 YES 

Density Maximum (w/o bonus): 8 units per acre 
Maximum (w/ bonus): 48 units per acre 

21.41 units per acre YES 

Common Area Minimum 15% 24.8% YES 
Front Yard 

Setback 
Minimum 5’-15’ 

 
5’ 
 

YES 

Side Yard Setback Minimum 10’ 10’ YES 
Rear Yard Setback Minimum 25’ 25’ YES 
Off-Street Parking Minimum: 828 spaces 

Maximum 1,522 spaces 
1,048 spaces YES 

Zoning Buffer 0’ adjacent to RA-200 0’ YES**** 

Standard Meets Standard? 
Safe, convenient, and continuous pedestrian walkways NO 
Multiuse path located on Buford Drive NO 
No more than 20 percent of the required parking for a building shall be located 
between the facade of the building and the street 

NO 

All buildings located within 50 feet of a residential district of lower density shall 
have a maximum height equal to that of the adjacent district. 

NO 
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The site is located in the Mall of Georgia Overlay District. The overlay district requires that 
developments larger than 7,500 square feet have primary building facades and entrances no more than 
70 feet from the right-of-way. The submitted site plan shows several buildings that do not meet this 
requirement. Section 220-10.2 of the UDO states that “In any case where the conditions of approval for 
rezoning or special use permit approved by the Board of Commissioners conflict with the provisions of 
an overlay district, the conditions shall take precedence.” Therefore, a condition allowing primary 
facades and entrances to be more than 70 feet from the right-of-way would allow the development to 
proceed as proposed by the applicant. 
 
Variance Request 
 
In addition to the change in conditions request, the applicant is seeking a variance from the following 
provisions of Title II of the UDO: 
 

1. Section 210-225, to reduce the minimum heated floor area for all unit size. 
 

The applicant is requesting to reduce the minimum heated floor area from 750 square feet to 555 
square feet for one-bedroom units, from 1,000 square feet to 812 square feet for two-bedroom units, 
and from 1,200 square feet to 1,000 square feet for three-bedroom units.  
 
Internal and External Agency Review 
 
In addition to these Development Standards, the applicant must meet all other UDO requirements 
related to infrastructure improvements.  Internal and External agency review comments are attached 
(Exhibit F).  Standard site and infrastructure improvements will also be required related to 
transportation, stormwater, water, and sewer utilities.  Recommended improvements not already 
required by the UDO have been added as staff recommended conditions. 
 
Staff Analysis 
 
Change in Conditions Request Analysis: According to the UDO, if a proposed amendment is for the 
rezoning of property and involves a change in zoning classification, or change in conditions, the 
Department shall evaluate the request and make a recommendation with respect to the standards 
governing exercise of zoning power as defined in Section 270-20.5. After this evaluation, staff makes 
the following findings based on the standards from the UDO 
 

A. Whether a proposed change in conditions will permit a use that is suitable in view of the use 
and development of adjacent and nearby property. 

 
The proposed change in conditions request will permit a use that is suitable in view of the use 
and development of adjacent and nearby property.  While the site plan does change from what 
was previously approved, the mix of uses and the square footage of each use remains generally 
unchanged.   

 

No single land use category shall constitute less than 20 percent of the gross 
floor area. 

NO 
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B. Whether a proposed change in conditions will adversely affect the existing use or usability of 
adjacent or nearby property. 

 
The proposed change in conditions request will not adversely affect the existing use or usability 
of adjacent or nearby properties.  The amended site plan and reduced unit sizes will not 
adversely affect nearby properties.  The most significant changes to the site plan are internal to 
the project further making it unlikely that the changes would result in any negative effects.   

 
C. Whether the property to be affected by a proposed change in conditions has a reasonable 

economic use as currently zoned. 
 

The property, as currently zoned, has a reasonable economic use.   
 

D. Whether the proposed change in conditions will result in a use which will or could cause an 
excessive or burdensome use of existing streets, transportation facilities, utilities, or schools. 

 
An increase in impacts on public facilities would be anticipated in the form of traffic, utility 
demand, and stormwater runoff; however, appropriate conditions, site development 
requirements, and planning would mitigate these impacts. An increased impact is anticipated 
on school enrollment. Agency review comments related to any potential improvements 
concerning this rezoning request are attached (Exhibit F). 
 

E. Whether the proposed rezoning is in conformity with the policy and intent of the Unified Plan 
and Future Development Map. 

 
The 2040 Unified Plan and Future Development Map indicates that the subject property lies 
within the Regional Activity Center Character Area.  This designation is intended for areas that 
have intense commercial and office/employment activity, as well as some residential elements. 
Potential development for the area includes large scale mixed-use developments. Allowing the 
rezoning of the property for a mixed-use development would be in conformity with the policy 
and intent of the Unified Plan and Future Development Map. This character area also 
encourages pedestrian friendly, walkable, and live/work/play environment. The revised site plan 
proposes taller buildings and parking decks which are encouraged in the Regional Activity 
Center Character Area.  
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F. Whether there are other existing or changing conditions affecting the use and development of 
the property which give supporting grounds for either approval or disapproval of the proposed 
rezoning. 

 
The nearby area is encompassed by proposed and approved intense residential and commercial 
developments. Just north of the property is The Exchange at Gwinnett, a large mixed-use 
development. On the other side of Interstate 85, just north of the site, is the Mall of Georgia and 
other commercial developments. Additionally, a number of townhomes and multi-family 
apartments, are proposed and have been approved in close proximity to the site. These 
conditions give supporting grounds for approval. 
 

Variance Request Analysis:  The standards for granting variances are outlined in Section 270-100.7 of 
the UDO.  Staff makes the following findings: 

 
The applicant is requesting a variance from the unit size requirement for all unit sizes. The 
applicant is requesting to reduce the minimum heated floor area from 750 square feet to 555 
square feet for one-bedroom units, from 1,000 square feet to 812 square feet for two-bedroom 
units, and from 1,200 square feet to 1,000 square feet for three-bedroom units. The high-rise 
concrete structures allows flexibility in design compared to historical garden style or mid-rise 
multifamily developments. The variance request is reasonable and will not be opposed to the 
general spirit and intent of Title 2 of the UDO or the purpose and intent of the Gwinnett County 
Unified Plan.   

Staff Recommendation 
 
Based on the staff’s evaluation of the request and the standards governing exercise of zoning power, 
the Department of Planning and Development recommends APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS of the 
change-in-condition request. 
 
In addition, staff recommends APPROVAL of the following Variance: 
 

1. To reduce the minimum heated floor area from 750 square feet to 555 square feet for one-
bedroom units, from 1,000 square feet to 812 square feet for two-bedroom units, and from 
1,200 square feet to 1,000 square feet for three-bedroom units. 

 
Planning Commission Recommendation 

Based on staff’s evaluation of the request, information presented at the public hearing, and the 
Planning Commission’s consideration of the standards governing the exercise of zoning power related 
to this application, the Planning Commission recommends APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS of the 
change in conditions request. 

In addition, the Planning Commission recommends APPROVAL of the following variance request:  

1. To reduce the minimum heated floor area from 750 square feet to 555 square feet for one-
bedroom units, from 1,000 square feet to 812 square feet for two-bedroom units, and from 
1,200 square feet to 1,000 square feet for three-bedroom units. 
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Planning Commission Recommended Conditions (includes Staff Recommended Conditions, 
as Amended) 
 
Note: The conditions below are those from RZC2021-00021 with suggested changes in bold or 
strikethrough. 
 
Approval of a change in condition for a mixed-use development, subject to the following enumerated 
conditions: 
 

1. The proposed development shall be constructed in general conformance with the site plan 
presented at the March 22, 2022, Board of Commissioners public hearing Exhibit C: Site Plan, 
dated received September 13, 2022, by the Department of Planning and Development with 
revisions required by conditions and the Unified Development Ordinance subject to the approval 
of the Director of Planning and Development. 

2. The multifamily element of the development shall include no more than 385 units. The minimum 
unit size to be in compliance with Table 210.110 of the Unified Development Ordinance. The 
minimum heated floor area shall be minimum of 555 square feet for one-bedroom units, 812 
square feet for two-bedroom units, and 1,000 square feet for three-bedroom units.  

3. The development shall include no more than one restaurant with drive-thru service, which shall 
be located along Buford Drive. 

4. Townhomes shall be designed with living space designated as office to serve all live work units. 

5. The office buildings shall be located immediately adjacent to Laurel Crossing Parkway. 

6. All surface parking shall be screened from the right of way with buildings, landscaping or other 
means, as reviewed and approved by the Planning and Development Director. 

7. To promote internal pedestrian connectivity between uses, the applicant shall provide a 
pedestrian circulation plan for the site. Pedestrian connectivity shall be provided through the 
use of sidewalks, walking trails, or paths which shall flow the grade of the site. Pedestrian 
connectivity is subject to the review and approval of the Planning and Development Director.  

8. Vehicle interparcel access shall be provided throughout the site including connection between 
the proposed restaurant along Buford Drive, and the adjoining existing retail site on the parcel 
R7146 040. The common area, excluding the multifamily area courtyard or other private 
courtyard spaces, shall include a seating area, bicycle parking racks, trash receptacles and at 
least three of the following amenities: green space, children's playing area, community garden, 
pet stations, public art, outdoor dining, or other similar elements subject to the review and 
approval of the Planning and Development Director. 

9. The pedestrian connection shall be added from the restaurant along Buford Drive to the 
apartment building and to the hotel. 

10. The development shall include a transit passenger shelter or related transportation support 
facility, located along Georgia Highway 20 subject to review and approval of the Gwinnett 

CIC2022-00029 Page 9 of 57 SA



Department of Transportation and Georgia Department of Transportation. At a minimum the 
facility shall include LED lighting, a shelter, and a seating area. Connection shall be provided 
from the development to the transit facility. Additionally, the developer shall dedicate the transit 
stop to the County upon issuance of the first Certificate of Occupancy for the project. 

11. The southern property line shall provide adequate screening from the power station located 
south of the property, subject to review and approval of the Planning and Development Director.

12. Due to the topography along Laurel Crossing Parkway, no more than four entrances/exits onto 
Laurel Crossing Parkway shall be provided. No more than one entrance/exit onto Georgia 
Highway 20 shall be provided. The location and design of the driveways shall be subject to 
review and approval of the Gwinnett Department of Transportation.

13. Natural vegetation shall remain on the property until the issuance of a development permit.

14. The stormwater management facility will conform to the Gwinnett County regulations and the 
Georgia Blue Book.

15. Prior to the issuance of a Development Permit, the applicant shall provide a traffic impact 
study including references from DRI #2834 The Exchange at Gwinnett and #2935 Northside 
Hospital Medical Office Building.

16. Prior to the issuance of the first Certificate of Occupancy, the applicant shall make any 
improvements recommended by the Traffic Impact Study, provided the improvements are 
approved by the Department of Transportation.

17. The developer shall coordinate with the signal upgrade currently in place at the intersection of 
Buford Drive and Laurel Crossing Parkway.

18. The developer shall provide a full deceleration lane along the full length of the property 
frontage of Buford Drive/SR 20, in addition to an asphalt gore of full lane width. Once 
completed, this would bring the asphalt width along the Buford Drive/SR 20 frontage to be 
able to accommodate 4-lanes.

19. All unit access shall be internal corridors with mechanical ventilation. Breezeway and corridor 
natural ventilation openings in the exterior façade shall be prohibited.

20. Buildings shall comply with Category 4 of the Gwinnett County Architectural Standards.
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Exhibits: 

A. Site Visit Photos
B. Previously Approved Resolution and Site Plan
C. Site Plan
D. Building Elevations
E. Letter of Intent and Applicant’s Response to Standards
F. Internal and External Agency Review Comments
G. Maps
H. Site Plan Presented at the Planning Commission Hearing held on November 2, 2022
I. Application and Disclosure of Campaign Contributions
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Exhibit A: Site Visit Photos 
 

 

View from parcel 7146 040 at the intersection of  
Laurel Crossing Parkway and Buford Drive 

 

 
View from Laurel Crossing Parkway 
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Exhibit B: Previously Approved Resolution and Site Plan 
 

[attached] 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CIC2022-00029 Page 13 of 57 SA



CIC2022-00029 Page 14 of 57 SA

jaabrera
Received



CIC2022-00029 Page 15 of 57 SA

jaabrera
Received



CIC2022-00029 Page 16 of 57 SA

jaabrera
Received



CIC2022-00029 Page 17 of 57 SA

jaabrera
Received



CIC2022-00029 Page 18 of 57 SA



Exhibit C: Site Plan 
 

[attached] 
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Exhibit D: Building Elevations 
 

[attached] 
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Exhibit E: Letter of Intent and Applicant’s Response to Standards 
 

[attached] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

CIC2022-00029 Page 24 of 57 SA



CIC2022-00029 Page 25 of 57 SA

jaabrera
Received



CIC2022-00029 Page 26 of 57 SA

jaabrera
Received



CIC2022-00029 Page 27 of 57 SA

jaabrera
Received



I. INTRODUCTION

This Change in Conditions Application is submitted for an 18.19-acre assemblage of 
land located in Land Lots 133 and 146 of the 7th District of Gwinnett County, Georgia, 
Buford, and known as 1213 Laurel Crossing Parkway and 2900 Buford Drive (hereinafter the 
"Property"). The Property is an assemblage for four parcels, with two tracts facing Laurel 
Crossing Parkway and two tracts facing Buford Drive. The Property is shown on the survey 
prepared by Blue Landworks Consulting Engineers & Surveyors dated September 16, 2021, 
and filed with this Application. The Property that is the subject of this Change in Conditions 
application is an assemblage of four parcels and further identified below from the Gwinnett 
County GIS: 
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The Property is currently zoned MU-R (Regional Mixed Use) pursuant to the 
Gwinnett County Unified Development Ordinance (the "UDO"). The Property was rezoned 
to MU-R in March 2022, pursuant to rezoning RZC2021-0002 l .  The Applicant, Reside 
Partners, LLC (the "Applicant") now seeks a Change in Conditions to reduce the minimum 
heated floor area of the multi-family units as required under the MU-R zoning classification 
pursuant to Table 210.10. The Applicant is requesting the minimum heated floor area to be 
more in line with the RM-24 requirements as set forth in Table 230.2 of the UDO. 

In order to do so, the Applicant is specifically requesting to amend conditions 1 and 2 of 
of the "Amendment to the Official Zoning Map," Case Number RZC2021-00021 (GCID2021-
1624(Formerly GCID 2021-1158) (attached as Exhibit A) as follows: 

1. The proposed development shall be constructed in general conformance with the site
plan dated May 23, 2022, presented at the March 22, 2022, Board of Commissioners

public hearing with revisions required by conditions and the Unified Development
Ordinance subject to the review and approval of the Director of Planning and
Development.

2. The multifamily element of the development shall include no more than 385 units.
The maximum unit size shall be in compliance with Table 230.2 210.110 of the
Unified Development Ordinance.

CIC2022-00029 Page 28 of 57 SA

jaabrera
Received



This document is submitted as the Letter of Intent and other materials required by 
the Gwinnett County UDO. 

II. DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY AND SURROUNDING AREA

The Property is an assemblage of four parcels fronting both Laurel Crossing Parkway 
and Buford Drive with two unrelated properties separating the Property from the Buford 
Drive and Laurel Crossing Parkway intersection in Buford, Georgia. It is bounded on the 
North by Laurel Crossing Parkway with the Exchange at Gwinnett directly across the street. 
To the east is an approximately 23-acre undeveloped parcel zoned RM-13. The southern 
boundary abuts Georgia Transmission property containing a substation and transmission 
lines. To the West, the Property fronts Buford Drive and wraps around two comer 
commercial parcels unrelated to this request. The surrounding parcels are improved or in the 
development phase with service and retail businesses, gas stations, restaurants, automobile 
repair, and apartments. 

The Future Development Map of the Gwinnett County 2040 Unified Plan (the "2040 
Plan") classifies this Property as within the "Regional Activity Center Character Area," of 
the Gwinnett County Future Development Map. The Regional Activity Center Character 
Area is intended for areas that have intense commercial, office/employment activity, and 
some residential elements. Developments would include a combination of retail, office, and 
mid to high rise residential uses that encourage a walkable live/work/play environment. 

The 2040 Plan further provides that large scale mixed-use developments that include 
multi-family, retail, and office shall be incorporated within the Regional Activity Center 
Character Area. As such, these developments will promote walkability and reduce 
dependency on single occupant vehicle traffic. As referenced above, the surrounding 
properties in this corridor are zoned or used for commercial purposes. Below are maps of the 
surrounding uses and the zoning classifications by parcel: 

RM13 

M1 

1•.,=·-� 
........... - • I 
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III. PROJECT SUMMARY

As shown on the conceptual site plan dated May 23, 2022, and filed with this
Application (hereinafter the "Site Plan"), the Applicant proposes to develop a mixed-use 
development that includes retail, office, hospitality, and residential uses. 

The Applicant is requesting a Change in Conditions to reduce the Minimum Heated 

Floor Area per unit of the multi-family parcel only. Table 210.10 of the UDO provides as 
follows: 

MU-N, 
MU-C, 
MU-R 

Table 210.10. Dwelling Unit Floor Area 

750 sq. ft. I 000 s IL 1,450 sq. 

Specifically, the Applicant is requesting a Change in Conditions to reduce the Minimum 
Heated Floor Area per unit of the multi-family parcel to reflect the requirements as set forth in 
Table 230.2 for RM-24 below: 

Table 230.2: Minimum Heated Floor Area per Unit for RM, HRR, R-SR, and R-TH Zoning Districts 
(Oniy chose bedroom configurations and s,zes s.ha" be allowed ,n each respecrive D1stfrCC) 

Eff1c,ency I-Bedroom 2-Bedroom 3-Bedroom 4-Bedrnom 

450 sq. ft. 600 sq. ft 800 sq. ft. 1.000 sa f:.. I .200 sq. ft 

The Applicant proposes to modify Condition #1, which stipulates that the proposed 

development shall be constructed in general conformance with the site plan presented at the 

March 22, 2022, Board of Commissioners public hearing, with the updated Site Plan attached to 

this Change in Conditions application. The original site plan intended one residential multi­

family building of up to 385 units with no more than 362,000 sq. ft. Likewise, the original 

multifamily building was intended to be five (5) stories and constructed with wood frame stick 

construction. The Property has topography and streams that make grading for a large footprint 

building difficult. However, the Property sits in a district that allows high rise development and 

given the site topography, the construction of two separate taller structures will make better use 

of the land. 

With that, the Applicant requests approval of the updated Site Plan which shows an 

improved layout of the multi-family building divided into two (2) buildings rather than one (1). 

Rather than constructing a five (5) floor residential building with wood frame stick construction, 

the Applicant intends to build two high-rise concrete residential towers between eight and nine 

stories tall, as shown on the updated Site Plan. The amount ofresidential multi-family units will 

remain at or below the approved unit count of 385 units and the square footage of the two 

residential towers will remain 362,000 sq. ft. or less. Improvements with the new layout of the 

multi-family towers, includes an open amenity area with better sunlight, more convenient 

parking for the residential tenants and more useable open space. Notably, the residential parking 
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deck structure will now be located internally to the proposed development and would be 

effectively screened from the view of the village park, adjacent properties and rights-of-way, by 

the multifamily building. The updated Site Plan includes some modifications to the retail village 

designed to improve vehicular and pedestrian accessibility, provide more convenient parking to 

visitors, and increase the size of the village park. The Applicant has included attached 

preliminary renderings of the multi-family towers. 

The proposed multi-family tower design and materials are compatible with the 

surrounding buildings and projects. The proposed high-quality building materials to be used are 

in line with the spirit and intent of the architectural design standards of the UDO. 

Additionally, the Applicant is requesting to modify Condition #2, which stipulates that the 

minimum unit size would be in compliance with Table 210.110 of the Unified Development 

Ordinance for MU-R units. Applicant requests that the minimum unit size shall be 800 sq ft 

heated for all 2-bedroom units and 1000 sq ft heated for all 3-bedroom units in compliance with 

Table 230.2 of the Unified Development Ordinance for RM-13 and RM-24 units, and that the 

minimum unit size shall be 555 SF heated for all I-bedroom units. The Applicant is requesting a 

variance from the one-bedroom unit size requirement of 45 square feet as reflected on the 

enclosed elevations. The development of the high-rise multifamily building allows for a 

concrete construction method and eliminates the inefficiencies of wood frame construction. 

Additionally, the concrete structure provides fire separation and sound transmission performance 

above code requirements typical for multi-family projects. Finally, the internal corridors in the 

residential towers will now be conditioned spaces. High-rise concrete structures are more 

expensive to build than garden style or other mid-rise wood frame construction but offer a better 

quality product. With higher costs of construction, as well as other market demands, the 

Applicant submits that unit sizes are typically smaller and more standardized than compared to 

historical garden style or mid-rise multifamily developments. 

The units within this project will all be luxury market rate residential units, offering high­

rise views and high-rise living experiences, with full elevator service, fitness and entertainment 

amenities, stainless-steel appliances, and well-appointed living spaces. The more efficient and 

smaller size of the residential units will help allow rents in this market rate development to be 

attainable to a broader section of the population of Gwinnett, than a typical luxury high rise 

project with larger units. 

Accordingly, the basis of the Change in Conditions is to meet the demands of shifting 

market demands and demographics of the property, which give supporting grounds for approval 

of the proposed Change in Conditions. The Applicant is requesting relief on the unit sizes in 

order to bring them in line with the market conditions and the development in the surrounding 

area. The Applicant is not proposing to increase the number of dwelling units allowed on the 

multi-family parcel. The request is in line with the spirit and intent of the current zoning and 

retains all of the community features of the previously approved site plan. A Change in 
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Exhibit F: Internal and External Agency Review Comments 
 

[attached] 
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Department of Planning and Development 

TECHNICAL REVIEW COMMITTEE

Note: Attach additional pages, if needed

Revised 7/26/2021 

TRC Meeting Date:  10.7.2022 

Department/Agency Name: Transportation 

Reviewer Name: Brent Hodges 

Reviewer Title: Construction Manager 1 

Reviewer Email Address: Brent.Hodges@gwinnettcounty.com 

Case Number: CIC2022-00029  

Case Address: 1213 Laurel Crossing Parkway 

   Comments: X     YES  NO 

1 Buford Drive/SR 20 is a principal arterial. ADT = 41,500. 

2 3.9 miles to nearest transit facility (#2334754) Buford/SR 20 Park and Ride. 

3 The developer shall install a minimum 8’ concrete sidewalk along the Buford Drive/SR 20 
frontage, to match the sidewalk width of the Exchange at Gwinnett development.  

4 

5 

6 

7 

Recommended Zoning Conditions:   X        YES  NO 

1 The developer shall satisfy the conditions as provided in zoning case RZC2021-00021. 

2 The developer shall provide a full deceleration lane along the full length of the property 
frontage of Buford Drive/SR 20, in addition to an asphalt gore of full lane width. Once 
completed, this would bring the asphalt width along the Buford Drive/SR 20 frontage to 
be able to accommodate 4-lanes. 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 
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Department of Planning and Development 

TECHNICAL REVIEW COMMITTEE

Note: Attach additional pages, if needed 

Revised 7/26/2021 

TRC Meeting Date: November Cases 

Department/Agency Name: DWR 

Reviewer Name: Mike Pappas 

Reviewer Title: GIS Planning Manager 

Reviewer Email Address: Michael.pappas@gwinnettcounty.com 

Case Number: CIC2022-00029 

Case Address: 1213 Laurel Crossing Boulevard 

       Comments:   X     YES  NO 

1 Water: The development may connect to an existing 12-inch water main located on the south right-of-way of 

Laurel Crossing Parkway. 

2 Sewer: Sewer Capacity Certification C2021-08-237 (expired) was conditionally approved for 313 units, 107-
room hotel and 36,000 sq ft retail (209 gpm to Manhole FID: 436215). A new sewer capacity certification is 
required for the currently proposed units. The development may connect to the existing sewer located in 
the right-of-way Laurel Crossing Parkway, Please contact DWR  to discuss downstream impacts and 
conditions.   

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

Recommended Zoning Conditions:        YES X NO 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 
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D 1213 Laurel Crossing Boulevard & 2900 Buford Drive

Water & Sewer
Utility Map

Water Comments:

Sewer Comments:

Water Availability:

Sewer Availability:

Water and Sewer Design and Construction Requirements:

Private Road Developments:

Water demands imposed by the proposed development may require upsizing or extensions of existing water mains in order to meet Gwinnett County Standards and fire flow demands. Any cost associated with such required improvements will be the
responsibility of the development.  Current Gwinnett County Standards require a minimum of 12” pipe size for commercial developments and a minimum of 8” pipe size for residential developments.  Additionally, connection to a minimum of 12” and 8” mains are required for
commercial and residential developments, respectively. It is the responsibility of the developer’s engineer to confirm pressure and volumes are available for the development.

                                  A Sewer Capacity Certification must be obtained from Gwinnett County to confirm the existing system can serve the development.  Sewer demands imposed by the proposed development may require upsizing and/or extensions of existing sewer mains,
and/or upsizing of an existing pump station, and/or installation of a new pump station. Any cost associated with such required improvements will be the responsibility of the development. The developer shall provide easements for future sewer connection to all locations
designated by Gwinnett County during plan review.

                                                                                                   Extensions of the water and/or sanitary sewer systems within the subject development must conform to this department’s policies, Gwinnett County’s ordinances, and the Water Main and Sanitary Sewer Design and
Construction Standards and Specifications, dated April 5th, 2016. Subsequent to design, construction, inspection, and final acceptance of the required utilities, service would then become available under the applicable utility permit rate schedules.
                                                   Any development with private roads must comply with the Standard Policy Requirement for the Installation of Water and Sanitary Sewer Mains within Private Developments.  This policy stipulates minimum easement requirements and location of
public mains and appurtenances, among other requirements.

#7 Flow Management

#* Pump Station

#7 Regional

!R Manhole

G!. Hydrant

City Effluent Outfall

Sewer Collector

Sewer Interceptor

Water Main

Reuse Main

Sewer Force Main

The development may connect to an existing 12-inch water main located on the south right-of-way of Laurel Crossing Parkway.

Sewer Capacity Certification C2021-08-237 (expired) was conditionally approved for 313 units, 107-room hotel and 36,000 sq ft retail (209 gpm to Manhole FID: 436215). A new
sewer capacity certification is required for the currently proposed units. The development may connect to the existing sewer located in the right-of-way Laurel Crossing Parkway,
Please contact DWR  to discuss downstream impacts and conditions.
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Residential Rezoning Impact on Local Schools

Prepared for Gwinnett County BOC, November, 2022

Proposed Zoning 

Approximate Student Projections
School Forecast Capacity +/- Cap. Forecast Capacity +/- Cap. Forecast Capacity +/- Cap. from Proposed Developments

Mountain View HS 2,370 2,300 70 2,285 2,300 -15 2,254 2,300 -46 32
CIC2022-00029 Twin Rivers MS 1,665 2,150 -485 1,715 2,150 -435 1,766 2,150 -384 23

fka RZC2021-00021 Woodward Mill ES 1,019 1,200 -181 1,060 1,200 -140 1,102 1,200 -98 42
Shiloh HS 2,250 2,275 -25 2,330 2,275 55 2,365 2,275 90 2

RZR2022-00024 Shiloh MS 1,669 1,600 69 1,653 1,600 53 1,670 1,600 70 3
Anderson-Livsey ES 628 975 -347 634 975 -341 642 975 -333 4
Brookwood HS 3,920 3,000 920 3,893 3,000 893 3,841 3,000 841 5

RZR2022-00015 Five Forks MS 1,227 1,150 77 1,241 1,150 91 1,218 1,150 68 4
Gwin Oaks ES 1,067 875 192 1,056 875 181 1,043 875 168 7
Dacula HS 2,565 2,550 15 2,670 2,550 120 2,748 2,550 198 2

RZR2022-00033 Dacula MS 1,852 1,900 -48 1,906 1,900 6 1,962 1,900 62 1
Mulberry ES 750 975 -225 773 975 -202 796 975 -179 2
Dacula HS 2,565 2,550 15 2,670 2,550 120 2,748 2,550 198 9

RZR2022-00034 Dacula MS 1,852 1,900 -48 1,906 1,900 6 1,962 1,900 62 6
Dacula ES 1,166 1,550 -384 1,190 1,550 -360 1,214 1,550 -336 13
Seckinger HS 1,345 2,800 -1,455 1,810 2,800 -990 2,015 2,800 -785 14

RZR2022-00035 Jones MS 1,568 1,575 -7 1,599 1,575 24 1,623 1,575 48 11
Ivy Creek ES 1,504 1,275 229 1,519 1,275 244 1,542 1,275 267 21
Dacula HS 2,565 2,550 15 2,670 2,550 120 2,748 2,550 198 8

RZM2022-00045 Dacula MS 1,852 1,900 -48 1,906 1,900 6 1,962 1,900 62 6
Alcova ES 1,423 1,150 273 1,451 1,150 301 1,495 1,150 345 11
Peachtree Ridge HS 3,262 3,050 212 3,295 3,050 245 3,271 3,050 221 5

RZR2022-00032 Northbrook MS 882 1,025 -143 870 1,025 -155 879 1,025 -146 3
Jackson ES 1,426 1,475 -49 1,440 1,475 -35 1,455 1,475 -20 6
Grayson HS 3,277 3,000 277 3,375 3,000 375 3,477 3,000 477 16

RZC2022-00041 Couch MS 1,089 1,150 -61 1,055 1,150 -95 1,070 1,150 -80 12
Starling ES 1,144 1,200 -56 1,167 1,200 -33 1,190 1,200 -10 22
Grayson HS 3,277 3,000 277 3,375 3,000 375 3,477 3,000 477 65

RZM2022-00035 Bay Creek MS 1,318 1,150 168 1,345 1,150 195 1,385 1,150 235 48
& RZC2022-00029 Trip ES 1,241 1,200 41 1,266 1,200 66 1,291 1,200 91 86

2022-23 2023-24 2024-25

Department of Planning and Development 

TECHNICAL REVIEW COMMITTEE
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Exhibit G: Maps 

[attached] 
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Exhibit H:  Site Plan Presented at the Planning Commission Hearing held on November 2, 2022 

[attached] 
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Exhibit I:  Application and Disclosure of Campaign Contributions 

[attached] 
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GWINNETT COUNTY 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT 

RECEIVED 
9/1/2022
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One Bedroom Unit

1 Bedroom | 1 Bath
Heated:  SF
Balcony: 7 SF
Gross:  SF

Scale: 1/4’’ = 1’0’’
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Two Bedroom Unit

2 Bedroom | 2 Bath
Heated:  SF
Balcony:  SF
Gross: 8  SF

Scale: 1/4’’ = 1’0’’



Three Bedroom Unit

3 Bedroom | 2 Bath
Heated: SF
Balcony: 7 SF
Gross: 1,0  SF

Scale: 1/4’’ = 1’0’’
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I. INTRODUCTION

This Change in Conditions Application is submitted for an 18.19-acre assemblage of 
land located in Land Lots 133 and 146 of the 7th District of Gwinnett County, Georgia, 
Buford, and known as 1213 Laurel Crossing Parkway and 2900 Buford Drive (hereinafter the 
"Property"). The Property is an assemblage for four parcels, with two tracts facing Laurel 
Crossing Parkway and two tracts facing Buford Drive. The Property is shown on the survey 
prepared by Blue Landworks Consulting Engineers & Surveyors dated September 16, 2021, 
and filed with this Application. The Property that is the subject of this Change in Conditions 
application is an assemblage of four parcels and further identified below from the Gwinnett 
County GIS: 
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The Property is currently zoned MU-R (Regional Mixed Use) pursuant to the 
Gwinnett County Unified Development Ordinance (the "UDO"). The Property was rezoned 
to MU-R in March 2022, pursuant to rezoning RZC2021-0002 l .  The Applicant, Reside 
Partners, LLC (the "Applicant") now seeks a Change in Conditions to reduce the minimum 
heated floor area of the multi-family units as required under the MU-R zoning classification 
pursuant to Table 210.10. The Applicant is requesting the minimum heated floor area to be 
more in line with the RM-24 requirements as set forth in Table 230.2 of the UDO. 

In order to do so, the Applicant is specifically requesting to amend conditions 1 and 2 of 
of the "Amendment to the Official Zoning Map," Case Number RZC2021-00021 (GCID2021-
1624(Formerly GCID 2021-1158) (attached as Exhibit A) as follows: 

1. The proposed development shall be constructed in general conformance with the site
plan dated May 23, 2022, presented at the March 22, 2022, Board of Commissioners

public hearing with revisions required by conditions and the Unified Development
Ordinance subject to the review and approval of the Director of Planning and
Development.

2. The multifamily element of the development shall include no more than 385 units.
The maximum unit size shall be in compliance with Table 230.2 210.110 of the
Unified Development Ordinance.
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This document is submitted as the Letter of Intent and other materials required by 
the Gwinnett County UDO. 

II. DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY AND SURROUNDING AREA

The Property is an assemblage of four parcels fronting both Laurel Crossing Parkway 
and Buford Drive with two unrelated properties separating the Property from the Buford 
Drive and Laurel Crossing Parkway intersection in Buford, Georgia. It is bounded on the 
North by Laurel Crossing Parkway with the Exchange at Gwinnett directly across the street. 
To the east is an approximately 23-acre undeveloped parcel zoned RM-13. The southern 
boundary abuts Georgia Transmission property containing a substation and transmission 
lines. To the West, the Property fronts Buford Drive and wraps around two comer 
commercial parcels unrelated to this request. The surrounding parcels are improved or in the 
development phase with service and retail businesses, gas stations, restaurants, automobile 
repair, and apartments. 

The Future Development Map of the Gwinnett County 2040 Unified Plan (the "2040 
Plan") classifies this Property as within the "Regional Activity Center Character Area," of 
the Gwinnett County Future Development Map. The Regional Activity Center Character 
Area is intended for areas that have intense commercial, office/employment activity, and 
some residential elements. Developments would include a combination of retail, office, and 
mid to high rise residential uses that encourage a walkable live/work/play environment. 

The 2040 Plan further provides that large scale mixed-use developments that include 
multi-family, retail, and office shall be incorporated within the Regional Activity Center 
Character Area. As such, these developments will promote walkability and reduce 
dependency on single occupant vehicle traffic. As referenced above, the surrounding 
properties in this corridor are zoned or used for commercial purposes. Below are maps of the 
surrounding uses and the zoning classifications by parcel: 
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III. PROJECT SUMMARY

As shown on the conceptual site plan dated May 23, 2022, and filed with this
Application (hereinafter the "Site Plan"), the Applicant proposes to develop a mixed-use 
development that includes retail, office, hospitality, and residential uses. 

The Applicant is requesting a Change in Conditions to reduce the Minimum Heated 

Floor Area per unit of the multi-family parcel only. Table 210.10 of the UDO provides as 
follows: 

MU-N, 
MU-C, 
MU-R 

Table 210.10. Dwelling Unit Floor Area 

750 sq. ft. I 000 s IL 1,450 sq. 

Specifically, the Applicant is requesting a Change in Conditions to reduce the Minimum 
Heated Floor Area per unit of the multi-family parcel to reflect the requirements as set forth in 
Table 230.2 for RM-24 below: 

Table 230.2: Minimum Heated Floor Area per Unit for RM, HRR, R-SR, and R-TH Zoning Districts 
(Oniy chose bedroom configurations and s,zes s.ha" be allowed ,n each respecrive D1stfrCC) 

Eff1c,ency I-Bedroom 2-Bedroom 3-Bedroom 4-Bedrnom 

450 sq. ft. 600 sq. ft 800 sq. ft. 1.000 sa f:.. I .200 sq. ft 

The Applicant proposes to modify Condition #1, which stipulates that the proposed 

development shall be constructed in general conformance with the site plan presented at the 

March 22, 2022, Board of Commissioners public hearing, with the updated Site Plan attached to 

this Change in Conditions application. The original site plan intended one residential multi­

family building of up to 385 units with no more than 362,000 sq. ft. Likewise, the original 

multifamily building was intended to be five (5) stories and constructed with wood frame stick 

construction. The Property has topography and streams that make grading for a large footprint 

building difficult. However, the Property sits in a district that allows high rise development and 

given the site topography, the construction of two separate taller structures will make better use 

of the land. 

With that, the Applicant requests approval of the updated Site Plan which shows an 

improved layout of the multi-family building divided into two (2) buildings rather than one (1). 

Rather than constructing a five (5) floor residential building with wood frame stick construction, 

the Applicant intends to build two high-rise concrete residential towers between eight and nine 

stories tall, as shown on the updated Site Plan. The amount ofresidential multi-family units will 

remain at or below the approved unit count of 385 units and the square footage of the two 

residential towers will remain 362,000 sq. ft. or less. Improvements with the new layout of the 

multi-family towers, includes an open amenity area with better sunlight, more convenient 

parking for the residential tenants and more useable open space. Notably, the residential parking 
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deck structure will now be located internally to the proposed development and would be 

effectively screened from the view of the village park, adjacent properties and rights-of-way, by 

the multifamily building. The updated Site Plan includes some modifications to the retail village 

designed to improve vehicular and pedestrian accessibility, provide more convenient parking to 

visitors, and increase the size of the village park. The Applicant has included attached 

preliminary renderings of the multi-family towers. 

The proposed multi-family tower design and materials are compatible with the 

surrounding buildings and projects. The proposed high-quality building materials to be used are 

in line with the spirit and intent of the architectural design standards of the UDO. 

Additionally, the Applicant is requesting to modify Condition #2, which stipulates that the 

minimum unit size would be in compliance with Table 210.110 of the Unified Development 

Ordinance for MU-R units. Applicant requests that the minimum unit size shall be 800 sq ft 

heated for all 2-bedroom units and 1000 sq ft heated for all 3-bedroom units in compliance with 

Table 230.2 of the Unified Development Ordinance for RM-13 and RM-24 units, and that the 

minimum unit size shall be 555 SF heated for all I-bedroom units. The Applicant is requesting a 

variance from the one-bedroom unit size requirement of 45 square feet as reflected on the 

enclosed elevations. The development of the high-rise multifamily building allows for a 

concrete construction method and eliminates the inefficiencies of wood frame construction. 

Additionally, the concrete structure provides fire separation and sound transmission performance 

above code requirements typical for multi-family projects. Finally, the internal corridors in the 

residential towers will now be conditioned spaces. High-rise concrete structures are more 

expensive to build than garden style or other mid-rise wood frame construction but offer a better 

quality product. With higher costs of construction, as well as other market demands, the 

Applicant submits that unit sizes are typically smaller and more standardized than compared to 

historical garden style or mid-rise multifamily developments. 

The units within this project will all be luxury market rate residential units, offering high­

rise views and high-rise living experiences, with full elevator service, fitness and entertainment 

amenities, stainless-steel appliances, and well-appointed living spaces. The more efficient and 

smaller size of the residential units will help allow rents in this market rate development to be 

attainable to a broader section of the population of Gwinnett, than a typical luxury high rise 

project with larger units. 

Accordingly, the basis of the Change in Conditions is to meet the demands of shifting 

market demands and demographics of the property, which give supporting grounds for approval 

of the proposed Change in Conditions. The Applicant is requesting relief on the unit sizes in 

order to bring them in line with the market conditions and the development in the surrounding 

area. The Applicant is not proposing to increase the number of dwelling units allowed on the 

multi-family parcel. The request is in line with the spirit and intent of the current zoning and 

retains all of the community features of the previously approved site plan. A Change in 
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